to the accounting for flow-though shares. This resulted in the company reducing net proceeds of the flow-
through share issuance by the future tax liability of the Company, resulting from the renunciation of the
exploration and development expenditures in favor of the flow-through subscribers. The future income tax
liability was calculated net of any benefit resulting from unrecorded income tax losses carried forwards and
income tax pools in excess of the accounting value available for deduction.

Impact on the statement of financial position of reversing the renouncement:

 January 1, 2010
Adjustment to share capital $ 41,114
Adjustment to deficit ($ 41,114)

  Impact on the statement of financial position of applying US GAAP for FIT liability:

 January 1, 2010
Adjustment to share capital ($ NIL)
Adjustment to deficit $ NIL

Wedge Energy International Inc.
(a Development Stage Company)
Notes to the interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

35

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2010, (first quarter comparative reporting
period):

Assets Previous GAAP
CAD

Effect on transition to IFRS CAD IFRS
CAD

Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents  $   5,518  $   -   $   5,518

   Accounts receivable   16,744  -   16,744

   Prepaids   45,305   -   45,305

 $   67,567  $   -   $   67,567

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   397,822  $   -   $   397,822

   Provisions   118,609   -   118,609

   Borrowings   741,332   -   741,332

 $   1,257,763  $   -   $   1,257,763

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  $   7,313,884  $   41,114  $   7,354,998

Contributed surplus   1,090,445   (1,460)   1,088,985

Warrants 434,126   -   434,126
Other components of equity 41,900   -   41,900
Deficit   (10,070,551)   (39,654)   (10,110,205)

(1,190,196)$   -$   (1,190,196)$

Total equity and liabilities 67,567$   -$   67,567$

March 31, 2010

There were no significant changes to the assets and liabilities of the Company upon transition to IFRS as at
December 31, 2010.

Upon transition to IFRS the heading in the liability and shareholders’ equity section for Convertible notes has been
renamed as borrowings.

Upon transition to IFRS on January 1, 2010 there was an adjustment of $41,114 made to the share capital based on

[…]

the change in accounting treatment of flow through shares issued by the Company. Refer to the January 1, 2010,
reconciliation for further details.

B)  Share based payments

Under IFRS the Company must treat each of the vesting periods as a separate grant and therefore
recomputed the fair value of the newly vested options each time previously granted options vest. Furthermore
IFRS differs from Canadian GAAP in which, under IFRS, Wedge must estimate the percentage of stock
options which will expire unexercised as well as forfeited and include this percentage as a reduction in the
determination of the stock option expense.

Based on the stock options granted prior to January 1, 2010, and not vesting as at the transition date a total of
$ 1,460 has been recognized as a restatement in the opening statement of financial position as at December
31, 2010.

Wedge Energy International Inc.
(a Development Stage Company)
Notes to the interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

36

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2010, (comparative quarter):

Assets Previous GAAP
CAD

Effect on transition to IFRS CAD IFRS
CAD

Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents  $   4,472  $   -   $   4,472

   Accounts receivable   7,658  -   7,658

   Prepaids   26,350   -   26,350

 $   38,480  $   -   $   38,480

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   554,803  $   -   $   554,803

   Provisions   121,597   -   121,597

   Borrowings   750,888   -   750,888

 $   1,427,288  $   -   $   1,427,288

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  $   7,400,130  $   41,118  $   7,441,248

Contributed surplus   1,090,445   (1,210)   1,089,235

Warrants 434,126   -   434,126
Other components of equity 41,900   -   41,900
Deficit   (10,355,409)   (39,908)   (10,395,317)

(1,388,808)$   -$   (1,388,808)$

Total equity and liabilities 38,480$   -$   38,480$

June 30, 2010

There were no significant changes to the assets and liabilities of the Company upon transition to IFRS as at June
31, 2010.

Upon transition to IFRS the heading in the liability and shareholders’ equity section for Convertible notes has been
renamed as borrowings.

Upon transition to IFRS on January 1, 2010, there was an adjustment of $41,114 made to the share capital based
on the change in accounting treatment of flow through shares issued by the Company. Refer to the January 1,
2010, reconciliation for further details.

Upon transition to IFRS on January 1, 2010, there was an adjustment of $1,210 made to the contributed surplus
based on the change in accounting treatment of share based payments issued by the Company. Refer to the June
31, 2010, reconciliation for further details.

Wedge Energy International Inc.
(a Development Stage Company)
Notes to the interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

37

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2010, (comparative year):

Assets Previous GAAP
CAD

Effect on transition to IFRS CAD IFRS
CAD

Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents  $   182,985  $   -   $   182,985

   Accounts receivable   23,047  -   23,047

   Prepaids   6,418   6,418

 $   212,450  $   -   $   212,450

Total assets

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   381,660  $   -   $   381,660

   Borrowings   1,162,621   -   1,162,621

 $   1,544,281  $   -   $   1,544,281

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  $   7,831,834  $   41,114  $   7,872,948

Contributed surplus   1,265,449   (1,460)   1,263,989

Warrants 259,122   -   259,122

Other components of equity 153,229   -   153,229

Deficit   (10,841,465)   (39,654)   (10,881,119)

(1,331,831)$   -$   (1,331,831)$

Total equity and liabilities 212,450$   -$   212,450$

December 31, 2010

There were no significant changes to the assets and liabilities of the Company upon transition to IFRS as at
December 31, 2010.

Upon transition to IFRS the heading in the liability and shareholders’ equity section for Convertible notes has been
renamed as borrowings.

Upon transition to IFRS on January 1, 2010, there was an adjustment of $41,114 made to the share capital based

[…]

that it is helpful to users to have information about all items of income and expense, not only those recognized in
profit or loss. The starting point therefore depends on previous GAAP such that profit or loss cannot be used as a
starting point if a statement of comprehensive income was presented under previous GAAP.

Wedge Energy International Inc.
(a Development Stage Company)
Notes to the interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

38

Total comprehensive loss for the period ended March 31 2010, can be reconciled to the amounts reported under
previous GAAP as follows:

Previous GAAP
Effect of transition to

IFRS IFRS
 CAD CAD CAD

Revenues -   -   -

Expenses
Management fees -   -   -
Promotion & Investor Conference 6,829   -   6,829
Regulatory, exchange, AGM, press release and
   transfer agent fees 9,194   -   9,194
Professional fees 55,574   -   55,574
Stock based compensation 11,680   (1,460)   10,220
Impairment on notes receivable 243,783   -   243,783
Interest expense 20,275   -   20,275
Depletion and accretion 9,557   -   9,557
General and administrative 20,355   -   20,355

-
(377,247)   1,460   (375,787)

-
Interest income 323   -   323
Other income 316,924   -   316,924
Foreign exchange loss 1,645   -   1,645

318,892   -   318,892
-

Net loss before tax for the year (58,355)   1,460   (56,895)
-

Recovery of future income taxes -   -   -
0

Total other comprehensive income for the year (58,355)   1,460   (56,895)

March 31, 2010

C)  Share based payments

Under IFRS, Wedge must treat each of the vesting periods as a separate grant and therefore recomputed the
fair value of the newly vested options each time previously granted options vest. Furthermore, IFRS differs
from Canadian GAAP in which, under IFRS, Wedge must estimate the percentage of stock options which will
expire unexercised as well as forfeited and include this percentage as a reduction in the determination of the
stock option expense.

Based on the review of stock options granted and vesting as at March 31, 2010, and not vesting as at the
reporting date a total of $ 1,460 has been recognized as a restatement in the stock based compensation as at
March 31, 2010.

Wedge Energy International Inc.
(a Development Stage Company)
Notes to the interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

39

Total comprehensive loss for the three and six month period ended June 30, 2010, can be reconciled to the
amounts reported under previous GAAP as follows:

Previous GAAP Effect of transition to IFRS IFRS
 CAD CAD CAD

Expenses
Promotion & Investor Conference 4,205$   -$   4,205$
Regulatory, exchange, AGM, press
release and transfer agent fees 7,277   -   7,277
Professional fees 120,548   -   120,548
Stock based compensation -   250   250

Impairment on notes receivable 82,810   -   82,810
Interest expense 35,071   -   35,071
Depletion, depreciation, and accretion 9,556   -   9,556
General and administrative 25,471   -   25,471

-
(284,938)   (250)   (285,188)

-
Foreign exchange loss 79   -   79

Total other comprehensive loss for the year (284,859)$   (250)$   (285,109)$

Three months ending June 30, 2011

Previous GAAP Effect of transition to IFRS IFRS
 CAD CAD CAD

Expenses
Promotion & Investor Conference 11,034   -   11,034
Regulatory, exchange, AGM, press
release and transfer agent fees 16,471   -   16,471
Professional fees 176,218   -   176,218
Stock based compensation 11,680   (1,210)   10,470

Impairment on notes receivable 326,592   -   326,592
Interest expense 55,346   -   55,346
Depletion, depreciation, and accretion 19,113   -   19,113
General and administrative 45,734   -   45,734

-
(662,188)   1,210   (660,978)

-
323   -   323

Interest income 316,924   -   316,924
Other income 1,724   -   1,724
Foreign exchange loss 318,971   -   318,971

-
Total other comprehensive loss for the year (343,217)   1,210   (342,007)

Six months ending June 30, 2011

Based on the stock options granted and vesting prior to June 30, 2010, and the stock options which have yet to
vest as at the reporting date, a total of $ 1,210 has been recognized as a restatement in the stock based
compensation as at June 30, 2010.

Wedge Energy International Inc.
(a Development Stage Company)
Notes to the interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

40

Total comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010, can be reconciled to the amounts reported
under previous GAAP as follows:

Previous GAAP
Effect of transition to

IFRS IFRS
 CAD CAD CAD

Revenues -   -   -

Expenses
Management fees 90,000   -   90,000
Promotion & Investor Conference 12,589   -   12,589
Regulatory, exchange, AGM, press release and
   transfer agent fees 30,377   -   30,377
Professional fees 303,686   -   303,686
Stock based compensation 11,680   (710)   10,970
Impairment on notes receivable 381,677   -   381,677
Interest expense 114,683   -   114,683
Depletion and accretion 142,175   -   142,175
General and administrative 48,876   -   48,876

-
(1,135,743)   710   (1,135,033)

-
Interest income 1,104   -   1,104
Other income 303,490   -   303,490
Foreign exchange loss 1,880   -   1,880

306,474   -   306,474
-

Net loss before tax for the year (829,269)   710   (828,559)
-

Recovery of future income taxes -   -   -
0

Total other comprehensive income for the year (829,269)   710   (828,559)

December 31, 2010

Based on the stock options granted and vesting prior to December 31, 2010, and the stock options which have
yet to vest as at the reporting date, a total of $ 710 has been recognized as a restatement in the stock based
compensation as at December 31, 2010.

Wedge Energy International Inc.
(a Development Stage Company)
Notes to the interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

41

 Reconciliation of statement of cash flows

A first time adopter must present a reconciliation of cash flows under IFRS for the latest period in the entity’s most
recent annual financial statements under previous GAAP.  The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the three
month period ended March 31, 2010, has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previous GAAP
Effect of transition to

IFRS IFRS
CAD CAD CAD

Cash flow from operating activities

Net loss for the period before tax and interest (58,355)   1,460   (56,895)

Adjustments to reconcile loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Shares for interest 20,275   -   20,275

Impairment on notes receivable 243,783   -   243,783

Depletion and accretion 9,557   -   9,557

Stock based compensation expenses 11,680   (1,460)   10,220

Flow through related investor obligations (316,924)   -   (316,924)

Change in non-cash working capital balances:

Accounts receivable (12,739)   -   (12,739)

Prepaid expenses (45,305)   -   (45,305)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (140,256)   -   (140,256)

Cash generated from operations (288,284)   -   (288,284)